# **CENTRAL ONTARIO REGION**

Hosted By Durham Pony Club

# LE TREC



Saturday September 10<sup>th</sup>, 2022

START TIME: 9:30 am

**Sweetwater Stables** 

Entrance from 4440 Devitts Rd, Blackstock, ON L0B 1B0

ENTRIES DUE BY: THURSDAY AUGUST 25<sup>TH</sup>, 2022

Mail entries to: Le TREC Registration c/o Kelly Wright Durham Pony Club 560 Waverly Street North, TH #12 Oshawa, On L1J 5Y4 Email to:durhamponyclub@hotmail.com

## LeTrec – Saturday September 10<sup>th</sup>, 2022

**START TIME**: Registration will begin at 9:30 am, briefing at 10:00 a.m with competition beginning at 10:30 a.m.

ENTRY FEE: \$50.00 per rider. Make cheques payable to: Durham Pony Club

ENTRY DEADLINE: Thursday August 25<sup>th</sup>, 2022. Entries received after the deadline of August 25<sup>th</sup>, 2022, will be not be accepted.

Send completed registration with all waivers and cheques to: Le Trec Registration, c/o Kelly Wright, Durham Pony Club, 560 Waverly Street North, TH #12, Oshawa, Ontario L1J 5Y4

CONTACTS: Kelly Wright: (905) 621-1192 – Scarlett Martyn (647) 333-3286

PROPERTY RULES: Please bring water for your horses/ponies. No dogs and remember to clean up around your trailer before you leave.

EMERGENCY SERVICES: First aid trained personnel will be on site.

**REFRESHMENTS**: A food booth will be available on site, hosted by Durham Pony Club.

#### **PONY CLUB TEAMS:**

- D and D1 riders are scored on a team basis. Teams consist of 3 4 riders based on their respective levels. For teams of four, the top three scores will count per team. Riders are allowed to move up a level if their DC feels they are ready. No moving down. For phases A and C, D and D1 level riders may compete with up to two handlers per team for safety purposes.
- D2, C and above, including HorseMasters will be scored on an individual basis. However, riders may choose to ride Phase A in pairs or teams of 3 if they prefer.

**DRESS**: Competitors are expected to wear clothing that is suitable and practical for riding out in the countryside...a long-sleeved shirt, breeches, boots with a heel, etc. ASTM approved helmets must be worn.

#### ✓ SAFETY VESTS ARE STRONGLY RECOMMENDED

#### ✓ MEDICAL ARM BANDS ARE RECOMMENDED WORN DURING THE COMPETITION BY ALL RIDERS

**TACK**: Refer to the Le TREC Handbook for a detailed description of appropriate tack. All phases must be completed with the same tack (bit and saddle). Standing martingales and side reins are not permitted. Competitors may carry appropriate riding whips not exceeding 75 cm in length.

## The Canadian Pony Club Le TREC Hosted by Durham Pony Club 2022 CPC Member Entry Form

Show Date: Saturday September 10 <sup>th</sup> , 2022	Entry Deadline: Thursday August 25 <sup>th</sup> , 2022	
Pony Club Branch:		
Branch Contact:	Telephone #:	
E-mail:		
Use additional pages if needed.		

Team 1 (Scra	amble team with if applicable	e.)	
Division (D, D1, D2 or C+ HorseMasters)	Rider's Name	CPC Level	Entry Fee
			\$50
			\$50
			\$50
			\$50

Team 2 (Scramble team with \_\_\_\_\_\_ if applicable.)

Division (D, D1, D2 or C+ Horsemasters)	Rider's Name	CPC Level	Entry Fee
			\$50
			\$50
			\$50
			\$50

Total entries \_\_\_\_\_ (# of riders) x \$50 = Total Due \$\_\_\_\_\_

Note: It is the responsibility of the riders / parents to familiarize themselves with the 2005 Canadian Pony Club Le TREC Handbook available at www.canadianponyclub.org/index.html under downloads.

## A signed waiver for each rider must accompany the entry form.

Make branch cheques payable to:	Durham Pony Club
Mail Entries to:	Le TREC Registration c/o Kelly Wright, Durham Pony Club 560 Waverly Street North, TH #12 Oshawa, Ontario L1J 5Y4

### <u>ACCEPTANCE OF RISK FORM</u> THIS DOCUMENT WILL AFFECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

- 1. I acknowledge that any activity involving horses is high risk including but not limited to:
  - a) The propensity to of any equine to behave in ways that may result in injury, harm or death to persons on or around them and to potentially collide with, bite or kick other animals, people or objects;
  - b) The unpredictability of an equines reaction to such things as sounds, sudden movements, tremors, vibrations, unfamiliar objects, persons or other animals and hazards such as subsurface objects;
  - c) The potential for other participants to behave in a negligent manner that may contribute to injury to themselves or others, including failing to act within their abilities to maintain control over an equine.
- 2. I acknowledge that I am participating at my own risk and in full knowledge of the hazards and potential hazards inherent in this activity as well as the inherent risk of riding or being around horses including bodily injury and/or property damage resulting from normal use, competition or schooling.
- In addition to consideration given for my participation in Le TREC being held at Sweetwater Stables, 4440 Devitts Rd, Blackstock, ON L0B 1B0, on Saturday September 10<sup>th</sup>, 2022, I and my heirs, executors, administrators and assigns agree;
  - a) To waive All Claims that I might have against the owners or occupiers of the land(s) on which the competition/practice is held, Helen and Jim Martyn, representatives, employees and volunteers (all of them collectively hereinafter referred to as the "HOST"); and
  - b) To Release the "HOST" from Any and All Liability for any loss, damage, injury or expenses that I or my "Legal Representatives" might suffer as a result of my participation due to any cause whatsoever including any Negligence on the Part of the "HOST"; and
  - c) **To Hold Harmless and Indemnify, the "HOST"** from any and all liability for bodily injury or property damage to any third party that might result from my participation.
- 4. I hereby declare that in signing this document I have read and fully understood and agree to the terms and conditions stated herein and that it is binding upon my executors, heirs and assigns.

Name of rider:(Please print)	Phone:			
(Please print)				
Address:				
Signature of Participant/Rider:	Date:			
Note: If the participant/rider is under 18 years of age, the parent or guardian must sign below.				
I acknowledge as Parent/Guardian of	that I have read, understand			
and agree to the terms and conditions stated herein on behalf of	and myself.			
Parent/Guardian Signature:	Date:			
Name of Horse:				
Owner/Agent Name	_ 2022 OEF#:			
Owner/Agent Signature	Date:			

NOTE: COPY OF OEF REQUIRED IF HORSE OWNER/AGENT DIFFERENT THAN RIDER.